**FORM PTO-1594** (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 06-10-1999



M COVER SHEET KSONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

5/20/99

Date

		OL COMMITTIOE
<b>`</b>	Patent and	Trademark Office
_	i arour and	Trademark Office
`	<b>\</b>	

Tab settings □□□ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Faterills and Hademarks. Frease record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: <u>Cole Key Corporation</u> Fleet Capital Corpo 05-20-1999 Internal Address:\_\_\_\_ as successor to Sha U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #57 Corporation ☐ Individual(s) Street Address: 29001 Cedar Road ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership City: Cleveland State: OH ZIP: 44124 ☑ Corporation-State Other\_\_ Individual(s) citizenship\_\_\_\_\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 

Yes 
No Association \_ General Partnership\_\_\_\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Limited Partnership\_\_\_\_\_ □ Corporation-State <u>Delaware</u> □ Merger Other\_ ☐ Security Agreement □ Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic represetative designation Other Release of Security Interest ☐ Yes ☐ No is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: May 11, 1999 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 

Yes 

No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1,611,018 1,135,889 1,279,617 1,570,447 1,266,863 1,574,053 MRN 5.20.99 Additional numbers attached? 

Yes No 1,555,109 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: ..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kim A Walker 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 190 Internal Address: Willkie Farr Enclosed & Gallagher Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 787 Seventh Avenue 8. Deposit account number: 23-2405 State: <u>NY</u> ZIP: 10019 -City: New York (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 6099 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 00000016 232405 1611018 06/10/1999 NTHAI1 02 50: Matement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

<u>Walker</u>

Name of Person Signing

Kim A.

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (the "Release") is entered into as of this 11th day of May, 1999 by FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION ("Lender"), as successor by reason of merger with SHAWMUT CAPITAL CORPORATION ("Shawmut"), which previously purchased substantially all of the assets of BARCLAYS BUSINESS CREDIT, INC. ("Barclays"), and COLE KEY CORPORATION ("Borrower").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Borrower granted Barclays a security interest in certain of its tangible and intangible property pursuant to a Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of September 30, 1993, by and among Borrower, Barclays and others, and a Grant of Security Interest, dated as of September 30, 1993, by and between Borrower and Barclays (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was filed on behalf of Barclays in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") to evidence the security interest granted to Barclays;

WHEREAS, Barclays assigned all of its right, title and interest in and to the Security Agreement to Shawmut pursuant to an Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of January 31, 1995, recorded in the PTO on February 1, 1995 at Reel 1289 Frame 0296;

WHEREAS, Lender is the successor in interest to Shawmut by reason of merger;

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested that Lender: (a) terminate and release the liens and interests of Lender in certain Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement); and (b) execute and deliver evidence of such termination and release for filing in the PTO; and

WHEREAS, Borrower has fulfilled all conditions of such release and termination;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby acknowledges and agrees as follows:

TRADEMARK \*REEL: 001909 FRAME: 0781

Acknowledgment of Termination of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks. All rights and security interests of Lender in and to the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) identified in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, recorded in the PTO on October 18, 1993 at Reel 1046 Frame 0455, have been terminated and released and are no longer in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION

By:\_

Name: MARK NEWLY

Title: <

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001909 FRAME: 0782

### EXHIBIT A

# TRADEMARKS

MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
RUBBER GRIP	1,611,018	August 28, 1990
COLE	1,279,617	May 29, 1984
COLE NATIONAL	1,266,863	February 14, 1984
PERSONALLY YOURS	1,135,889	May 20, 1980
SATISFACTION GUARAN-KEY	1,570,447	December 5, 1989
WHERE AMERICA SHOPS FOR KEYS	1,574,053	December 26, 1989
KEYS EXPRESS AMERICA'S KEY EXPERT	1,555,109	September 5, 1989

ľ

TRADEMARK 'REEL: 001909 FRAME: 0783

## .-PURPOSE ACKNOWI State of California personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) personally known to me proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/ber/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or PEGGY L. MAAS Commission # 1181301 the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) Notary Public - California acted, executed the instrument. **Los Angeles County** *l*ly Comm. Expires Apr 26, 2002 WITNESS my hand and official seal. Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Pelease of Security Interest in Document Date: \_ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: \_ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer Signer's Name: // ark □ Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): 🔲 Partner — 🗌 Limited 🗆 General Attorney in Fact □ Trustee Guardian or Conservator Signer Is Representing: Fleet Capital Corporation

© 1997 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402

RECORDED: 05/20/1999

Prod. No. 5907

Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

TRADEMARK REEL: 001909 FRAME: 0784